30. Future Changes in Accounting Standards

 The following new or revised Singapore Financial Reporting Standards that have been issued will be effective in future.

The transfer to the new or revised standards from the effective dates is not expected to have a material impact on the

financial statements.

FRS No. Title

Effective date for
periods beginning

on or after

FRS 23 Borrowing Costs 1.1.2009

FRS 108 Operating Segments 1.1.2009

INT FRS 112 Service Concessions Arrangements (*) 1.1.2008

(*)  Not relevant to the entity.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT
For the financial year ended 31 December 2007

70   SOON LIAN HOLDINGS LIMITED

31. Changes in Accounting Policies, Reclassifications and Comparative Figures

 Effective from 1 January 2007 the XBRL format was adopted as mentioned in Note 29.  Adoption of the standards has

resulted in some reclassification to conform with current year presentation. The reclassification to financial statements

presentation are summarised below:

After
reclassification

Before
reclassification Difference

$’000 $’000 $’000

Group
2006 Income Statement
Financial income –   566 (566)

Financial expense –   (1,261) 1,261

Other credits/(charges) –   (7) 7

Other Credits 566 –   566

Other Charges (289) –   (289)

Finance Costs (979) –   (979)

(702) (702) –

2006 Balance Sheet
Trade and Other Receivables –   10,982 (10,982)

Trade and Other Receivables, Current 10,935 –   10,935

Other Assets, Current 47 –   47

10,982 10,982 –

2006 Balance Sheet
Short-term borrowings –   3,403 (3,403)

Current portion of long-term borrowings –   636 (636)

Other Financial Liabilities, Current 4,039 –   4,039

4,039 4,039 –

2006 Balance Sheet
Long-term borrowings –   3,819 (3,819)

Other Financial Liabilities, Non- Current 3,819 –   3,819

3,819 3,819 –

STATISTICS OF SHAREHOLDINGS
As at 19 March 2008

Annual Report 2007   71

Issued and fully paid share capital :  SGD 11,859,000

Number of shares :  108,000,000

Class of shares :  Ordinary shares

Voting rights :  One vote per share

DISTRIBUTION OF SHAREHOLDERS BY SIZE OF SHAREHOLDINGS

Size of Shareholdings
No. of

Shareholders % No. of Shares %

1 - 999 0 0.00 0 0.00

1,000 - 10,000 316 65.16 1,996,000 1.85

10,001 - 1,000,000 162 33.40 17,742,000 16.43

1,000,001 and above 7 1.44 88,262,000 81.72

Total 485 100.00 108,000,000 100.00

Shareholding held by the public